STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF DECEMBER 20, 2022
FILE NO: LU-2022-0431 AGENDA ITEM: 14.L
STAFF CONTACT: Heather Ferris, Planning Manager

AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an application
from Carson City Holdings, LLC (*Applicant”) for a special use permit (“SUP”) to allow for a
brewery with tasting room on property zoned Tourist Commercial (“TC”) located at 1588 Old Hot
Springs Road, Assessor's Parcel Number (“APN") 008-123-23. (Heather Ferris,
hferris@carson.orqg)

Staff Summary: The Applicant is proposing to convert an existing 5,000 square foot warehouse
building into a brewery with a tasting room. Carson City Municipal Code (*CCMC”) 18.04.140
allows a brewery with a tasting room in the TC use district, subject to first obtaining an SUP. The
Planning Commission is authorized to approve the SUP.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
“I move to approve Special Use Permit LU-2022-0431 based on the ability to make the required
findings and subject to the conditions of approval as outlined in the staff report.”

VICINITY MAP:

THIS
PARCEL
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1.

All development shall be substantially in accordance with the plans presented to the
Planning Commission.

All on and off-site improvements shall conform to city standards and requirements.

The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within twelve (12) months of
the date of final approval. A single, one (1) year extension must be requested in writing
to the Planning Division of the Carson City Community Development Department
(Planning Division”) thirty (30) days prior to the one (1) year expiration date. Should this
permit not be initiated within one (1) year and no extension granted, the permit shall
become null and void.

The applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions of approval within
10 days of receipt of natification. If the notice of decision is not signed and returned within
10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next planning commission meeting for
further considerations.

At the time a building permit application is submitted, the applicant shall provide a parking
plan that provides parking at a ratio of 1 space per 150 square feet for the tasting room
use; and 1 space per 1,000 square feet plus 1 space per employee for the brewery use.

At the time the building permit application is submitted, the applicant shall provide a site
plan that demonstrates compliance with CCMC 18.05.015 (Trash, refuse and recycled
material storage) and Carson City Development Standards (“CCDS”) 1.2.6.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permit) and 18.04.140 (Tourist
Commercial).

SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
SUBJECT SITE AREA: 3.94 acres

EXISTI

NG LAND USE: Warehouse/storage

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Community / Regional Commercial (“C/RC")

ZONING: Tourist Commercial (“TC")

KEY ISSUES: Will the SUP meet the required findings, and will the proposed use be compatible
with the surrounding neighborhood and in keeping with the standards of CCMC?

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION

NORTH: Public Community / vacant (airport clear zone)
SOUTH: Limited Industrial / business office
EAST: General Industrial / service garage, gas station, warehouse

WEST:

Tourist Commercial / restaurant, bar/brewery, motel

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X, Zone X shaded, Zone AH
SEISMIC ZONE: Zone Il (Moderate Severity); beyond 500 feet
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BACKGROUND:

Earlier this year, the applicant requested a zoning code amendment to allow a brewery with a
tasting room in the TC zoning district. The Planning Commission considered this request at their
September 28, 2022 meeting and recommended approval to the Board of Supervisors of a zoning
code amendment that would incorporate a brewery with a tasting room into the list of conditional
uses in the TC zoning district, thereby requiring a special use permit. The Board of Supervisors
considered the request at their October 20, 2022, meeting and introduced the ordinance as
recommended by the Planning Commission. The Board adopted the ordinance at their meeting
of November 17, 2022, becoming effective on November 24, 2022.

DISCUSSION:

The applicant proposes to establish a brewery with a tasting room on the subject 3.94-acre parcel
zoned TC. As noted above, a brewery with tasting room is a conditional use in the TC zoning
district (Ordinance No. 2022-23), therefore an SUP is required.

The project includes the conversion of the existing 5,000 square foot warehouse building into a
brewery, including fermentation, canning storage and refrigeration, as well as a small tasting room
+ 250 square feet in size. Parking will be required to be provided on-site at a ratio of 1 space per
150 square feet for the tasting room use; and 1 space per 1,000 square feet plus 1 space per
employee for the brewery use. Based on the proposed square footage of the uses a minimum of
7 parking spaces are required (2 parking spaces for the tasting room and 5 for the brewery use).
As currently designed the project is providing a total of 6 parking spaces; however, there is
sufficient room to provide the additional required space. It should be noted, consistent with the
CCDS, the Applicant will be required to pave the parking lot, driveway apron and drive aisles.

The Planning Commission is authorized to approve an SUP upon making the seven required
findings of fact.

PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 33 property owners within 1,100 feet of the
subject site on December 6, 2022, pursuant to the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes (“NRS”)
and CCMC. As of the completion of this staff report no public comments have been received.
Any written comments that are received after this report is completed will be submitted prior to or
at the Planning Commission meeting on December 20, 2022, depending upon their submittal date
to the Planning Division.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments
were received from City departments. Recommendations have been incorporated into the
recommended conditions of approval, where applicable.

Development Engineering

The Development Engineering Division of the Carson City Public Works Department
(“Development Engineering”) has no preference or objection to the special use request provided
that the following conditions are met:
e The project must meet all CCDS and Standard Details including but not limited to the
following:
o Driveway apron, drive aisles, and parking must be paved.
o Curb, gutter, and sidewalk are required to be installed along the property frontage
per CCMC 11.12.081.
o The site must be designed in accordance with the City’s drainage manual,
including detention requirements.
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0 Any grading or other improvements within the FEMA AH flood zone on the
southern portion of the site must be designed in accordance with CCMC 12.09
Flood Damage Prevention.

0 The water service must have an above ground backflow preventer in a hot box
located at the property line.

ENGINEERING DISCUSSION:

Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.
Development Engineering offers the following discussion:

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b) — Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians

The project will have no detrimental impact to pedestrian and vehicular traffic if the project is built
to City standards. Parking is provided within the project. The drive isles and parking area must
be paved per City Standards. The project does not generate enough traffic to trigger a traffic
study. The Transportation Division of the Carson City Public Works Department (“Transportation
Division”) analyzed the area to determine if the project would contribute to the need for a future
traffic signal, and it does not appear that a new traffic signal will be needed at any of the nearby
intersections.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services

Sanitary Sewer: There is an existing 8" PVC main in College Parkway which is estimated to be
10-15% full (d/D). There is sufficient capacity to serve the project without mitigation.

Water: The water mains have sufficient capacity to serve this project. The project must meet
Carson City development standards including ensuring that the water meter is not within the
driving surface and that a backflow preventer is installed.

Storm Drain: The City storm drain system has sufficient capacity to serve the project. The project
must meet the requirements of the City's drainage manual, including detention requirements.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e) — Title 18 Standards
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f) — Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare

The project meets will meet engineering standards for health and safety if conditions are met.
Earthquake faults: There are no known earthquake fault lines within 500 feet of the property.
FEMA flood zones: The structure is not in a special flood hazard area (“SFHA,”) so no mitigation
is required. Any grading or improvements in the AH flood zone on the south end of the property
would need to meet CCMC requirements for flood damage prevention.

Site slope: The site slope is less than 15%, so hillside development standards do not apply.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g) — Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.

CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h) — Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.
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Fire Department

The Carson City Fire Department (“Fire Department”) has no preference or objection to the
special use request provided that the following conditions are met:

1.
2.

3.

The project shall meet or exceed the 2018 International Fire Code requirements.

The project shall meet or exceed the 2018 International Fire Code Northern Nevada
Amendments.

Any building over 5000 square feet shall be provided with an approved automatic fire
sprinkler system.

A key box (KNOX) shall be provided, multiple boxes maybe required.

On site fire hydrants shall meet or exceed the appendix C of the 2018 International fire
Code.

On site fire flow shall meet the 2018 International Fire Code.

For any building that are 30 feet tall or greater, shall access road widths a minimum of 26
feet unobstructed width.

Buildings 30 feet tall or greater, the access road must be at least 15 feet, not more than
30 feet from eh side of the building envelope, without overhead obstructions.

Access shall be provided within 150 feet of all portions of the building(s) and shall meet
the 2018 International Fire Code for access road construction.

Environmental Control Authority

The Environmental Control Authority of the Public Works Department (“ECA”) has no comments
regarding the SUP. The following will be applicable to demolition, construction and operation of
the facility.

1.

2.

5.
6.

7.

An asbestos assessment is required on all applicable materials being demolished, per
CCMC 12.12.065 and 40 CFR Part 61.

After receiving results back from the asbestos assessment, complete Carson City’'s
Acknowledgement of Asbestos Assessment Form. Submit a copy of this form along with
a copy of the asbestos assessment at the Building (“Division”) of the Carson City
Community Development Department (“Building Division”), per CCMC 12.12.065.

A U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) 10-Day Notification may be required,
dependent on the results of the asbestos assessment (if analytical results from asbestos
assessment indicate a result of friable asbestos greater than 1%). If a 10-Day Notification
is required, please submit a copy of this document at the Building Division, along with
proof that the notification was sent to EPA Region IX, per CCMC 12.12.065.

Please note: if any asbestos containing material is to be taken to the Carson City Landfill
for disposal, an Industrial Waste Manifest must first be obtained from the ECA before this
material will be allowed to enter the landfill, per CCMC 12.12.050. If any asbestos
containing material is to be taken to the Lockwood Landfill for disposal, ECA will require a
copy of the receipt issued from Lockwood to be submitted to the Building Division to show
that this material was taken to Lockwood for disposal.

Please submit sizing calculations used for the 1000-gal grease interceptor.

Secondary containment will be required for all stored and in-use liquid chemicals in
guantities of 30 gallons or above, per CCMC 12.06.248.

The Applicant must obtain a Wastewater Discharge Permit prior to opening.

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: Staff recommends approval of the SUP based on the
findings below and in the information contained in the attached reports and documents, pursuant
to CCMC 18.02.080(5) (Findings), subject to the recommended conditions of approval, and further
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substantiated by the applicant’s written justification. In making findings for approval, the Planning
Commission must consider:

1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements;

Guiding Principle 5 of the Master Plan discusses the need for the City to maintain and enhance a
strong and diversified economic base. The project is consistent with the Master Plan. The project
site is designated as Community / Regional-Commercial which is intended to provide for a mix of
retail and commercial services such as sales of general merchandise, grocery, apparel,
household goods, and restaurants. The area is currently developed with a mix of commercial and
office uses. The proposed brewery with tasting room will continue to expand the visitor-related
activities in the area providing for employment opportunities and the expansion of an established
business.

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity;

The subject property is surrounded by a mix of commercial and industrial uses. The proposed
brewery will allow for the expansion of the existing brewery currently located on the parcel to the
east of the subject site. The proposed use is consistent with the existing neighborhood, will be
developed consistent with the CCDS, and will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment,
economic value, or development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood.

3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic;

As proposed and conditioned, the project will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or
pedestrian traffic. The applicant has provided a traffic memo outlining the estimated trips, based
on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (“ITE”) Trip Generation Manual. The project is
anticipated to generate 307 average daily trips with 58.7 peak hour trips. This is below the
threshold for a full traffic analysis. The Transportation Division analyzed the area to determine if
the project would contribute to the need for a future traffic signal and it was determined that a new
signal will not be needed at any of the nearby intersections.

4, Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police
and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other
public improvements.

The project is located in an area that is developed with visitor oriented commercial businesses as
well as business office space. The area is served by existing public facilities including sheriff,
transportation facilities, and parks. Development Engineering has reviewed the development for
impacts to water, sewer, storm drainage and roadway systems. The existing infrastructure is
sufficient to serve the project. The Fire Department has also reviewed the development. As
noted in the Fire Department comments, the project must comply with the currently adopted
edition of the International Fire Code and the Northern Nevada Fire Code Amendments as
adopted by Carson City.

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.
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The subject property is zoned “TC”. A brewery with a tasting room is a conditional use in this
zoning district. As designed and conditioned, the project will meet the requirement outlined in
Title 18.

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare; and

As conditioned, the proposed brewery with tasting room will not be detrimental to the public health,
safety, convenience, and welfare. The use is consistent with other uses in the neighborhood and
will meet all City standards.

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a
result of proposed mitigation measures.

As conditioned, the proposed development will not result in material damage or prejudice to other
property in the vicinity. The project is consistent with other uses in the area and will serve as an
expansion of those uses.

Attachments
Application- LU-2022-0431




































































































































































































































































































































November 18, 2022

Christopher Gonzales, P.E.

Carson City Community Development
108 E. Proctor Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701

Subject: Carson City Holdings, LLC — Tree Brewery Micro-Brewery & Tasting Room — Trip Generation
Letter

Dear Christopher:

This letter contains the findings of our trip generation review of the improvement plans for Carson City
Holdings, LLC to construct a private Micro-Brewery & Tasting Room on the Tree Brewery property at 1500
Old Hot Springs Rd in Carson City, Nevada. An existing metal building on the property is planned for
remodel to house a micro-brewery and a 10-12 seat 250 square foot tasting room. There are 6 proposed
parking spots (one handicap) as part of this project.

A traffic engineering study is required if the proposed development generates eighty (80) or more peak
hour trips and/or five hundred (500) or more trips per day. Trip Generation calculations are based on the
Tenth Edition of ITE Trip Generation (2017). This national manual is the most respected source of trip
generation data but it only provides limited information on this specialized land use. The ITE calculation
sheets are attached for the ITE land use #970 Winery. That was the most representative published data.
We calculated the trips based on the square footage of the area available to the public 1,200 sf including
the 250 square foot tasting room. To be conservative we used the graphs for a Saturday that produces
the highest traffic counts from the available tables. Table 1 shows the trip generation summary.

Table 1 Trip Generation
ADT
307.3

Peak Hour
58.7

Winery
1,200 sf (250 sf 10-12
seats tasting room)

As shown in the table all the average daily and peak hour totals are below the thresholds triggering the
need for a full traffic study. Actual trips generated from the brewery are expected to be significantly less
since the tasting room is scheduled to be used on a limited basis or by appointment.

We trust this information will be helpful to you. Please contact us if you have any questions or comments.
Best regardes,

Resource Concepts Inc

David Haen, P.E.
Enclosures

CARSON CITY

340 North Minnesota St.

Carson City, NV 89703-4152

(775) 883-1600 - fax: (775) 883-1656

Engineering - Surveying « Water Rights
Resources & Environmental Services

www.rci-nv.com

Trip Gen Ltr.docx

LAKE TAHOE

276 Kingsbury Grade, Ste. 206, Stateline, NV
PO Box 11796, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448-3796

(775) 588-7500 - fax: (775) 589-6333



Land Use: 970
Winery

Description

Awinery is a property used primarily for the production of wine. Wineries typically include tasting
room facilities and may offer special events such as weddings or parties. Wineries often offer
complimentary tours and wine tasting. Visitors also may purchase wine or wine-related products.

Additional Data

For the purposes of this land use, the independent variable “1,000 sq. foot gross flocr area” refers to
the square footage of the building that houses the tasting room.

Time-of-day distribution data for this land use for a weekday, Friday, Saturday, and Sunday are
presented in Appendix A. For the sites with weekday, Saturday, and Sunday data, the overall highest
vehicle volumes during the PM were counted between 1:45 and 2:45 p.m. For the sites with Friday
data, the PM peak hour was between 4:00 and 5:00 p.m. For all four days, the AM peak hour was
between 11:45 a.m. and 12:45 p.m.

The sites were surveyed in the 2010s in California, lllinois, and Virginia.

Source Numbers

807, 851, 894



Winery
(970)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs: 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
On a: Saturday

Setting/Location: Rural
Number of Studies: 10

1000 Sq. Ft. GFA: 2
Directional Distribution: 50% entering, 50% exiting

Vehicle Tri Generation r 1000 Ft. GFA

Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation

203.48 96.59 - 833.33 115.48

Data Plot and Equation
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Fitted Curve Equation: T = 139.15(X) + 140.30 R*=0.76



Winery
(970)

Vehicle Trip Ends vs:
On a:

Setting/Location:
Number of Studies:

1000 Sq. Ft. GFA:
Directional Distribution:

Vehicle Tri Generation 1000 S Ft. GFA
Average Rate Range of Rates Standard Deviation
36.50 19.50 - 183.33 22.58
Data Plot and Equation
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X = 1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
X Study Site Fitted Curve Average Rate

Fitted Curve Equation: T = 21.27(X) + 33.21

1000 Sq. Ft. GFA
Saturday, Peak Hour of Generator

Rural

10

2

47% entering, 53% exiting

R*=0.78
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